

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 13-5212 & 13-5213

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PATTI HAMMOND SHAW,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BENJAMIN E. KATES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (No. 12-cv-538 (ESH))

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
THE NATION’S CAPITAL, *ET AL.*, AS *AMICI CURIAE***

Chase Strangio
LGBT & AIDS Project
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
T: 212-284-7320
F: 212-549-2650
E: cstrangio@aclu.org

Arthur B. Spitzer
Jennifer Wedekind
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation’s Capital
4301 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
T: 202-457-0800
F: 202-457-0805
E: artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

March 25, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Should Hold That Plaintiff’s Constitutional Rights Were Violated	6
II. Appellants Quicksey And Kates Subjected Ms. Shaw To Unconstitutional Conditions Of Confinement	9
A. Ms. Shaw was held in conditions posing a substantial risk of serious harm	11
B. Quicksey and Kates were deliberately indifferent to the risk of serious harm to Ms. Shaw	13
III. Appellants Musgrove And Kates Violated Ms. Shaw’s Fourth Amendment Rights	16
A. The cross-gender searches of Ms. Shaw were unreasonable in scope	19
B. The cross-gender searches of Ms. Shaw were also unreasonable because they were accompanied by verbal abuse and harassment.....	20
C. The lack of exigent circumstances justifying the invasive cross-gender searches made the searches unreasonable.....	22
D. The public location of the cross-gender searches made them unreasonable.	24
IV. Appellants Quicksey And Kates Violated Ms. Shaw’s Fourth And Fifth Amendment Rights By Failing To Train Subordinate Officers Under Their Supervision	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Amaechi v. West</i> , 237 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2001).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	26
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	9, 10, 17, 24
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 566 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Bonitz v. Fair</i> , 804 F.2d 164 (1st Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Boss v. Morgan County, Mo.</i> , No. 08-cv-04195, 2009 WL 3401715 (W.D. Mo., Oct. 20, 2009).....	13
<i>Bray v. Planned Parenthood Columbia-Willamette Inc.</i> , No. 12–4476, 2014 WL 1099107 (6th Cir. Mar. 21, 2014).....	7
<i>Brogsdale v. Barry</i> , 926 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Brown v. Short</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2010).....	24
<i>Byrd v. Maricopa County Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 629 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Caldwell v. District of Columbia</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2001).....	11
<i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Campbell v. Miller</i> , 499 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2007).....	24

* Asterisks in the left margin indicate authorities chiefly relied upon.

<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	7
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Chandler v. District of Columbia Dept. of Corr.</i> , 145 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Cornwell v. Dahlberg</i> , 963 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Elkins v. D.C.</i> , 690 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Elwell v. Byers</i> , 699 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Farkarlun v. Hanning</i> , 855 F.Supp.2d 906 (D.Minn. 2012)	18
<i>*Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	2, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 288 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Fortner v. Thomas</i> , 983 F.2d. 1024 (11th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Goff v. Nix</i> , 803 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1986).....	21, 22
<i>Green v. Hooks</i> , No. 13-cv-17, 2013 WL 4647493 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 29, 2013).....	8
<i>Grummett v. Rushen</i> , 779 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Hardy v. District of Columbia</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2009)	10, 13
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	14

<i>Hayes v. Marriott</i> , 70 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	13
<i>Hostetler v. Green</i> , 323 F. Appx 653 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	12
<i>Hutchins v. McDaniels</i> , 512 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>*Int’l Action Ctr. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14, 27, 28
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Gov’t of the District of Columbia</i> , 734 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7, 26
<i>Jones v. Horne</i> , 634 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Jordan v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Lee v. Downs</i> , 641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Lee v. Eller</i> , No. 13-cv-00087, 2013 WL 4052878 (S.D. Ohio, Aug. 12, 2013).....	8
<i>Mays v. Springborn</i> , 575 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2009).....	21, 22, 25

<i>Meriwether v. Faulkner</i> , 821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	6
<i>R.G. v. Koller</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Haw. 2006)	12
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir.1980).....	12
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	6
<i>Schmidt v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 557 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Tate v. Lynch</i> , No. 13-cv-3060, 2013 WL 2896885 (C.D. Ill., June 13, 2013)	9
<i>Vaughan v. Ricketts</i> , 859 F.2d 736 (9th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	7
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 15601	3
Regulations	
77 Fed. Reg. 37105 (June 20, 2012).....	3
Other Authorities	
Amnesty International, Stonewalled: Police abuse and misconduct against lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender people in the U.S. (Sept. 2005), <i>available at</i>	

http://www.amnesty.org/en/library/asset/AMR51/122/2005/en/2200113d-d4bd-11dd-8a23-d58a49c0d652/amr511222005en.pdf	5
Jamie M. Grant, Ph.D., <i>et al.</i> , Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.thetaskforce.org/downloads/reports/reports/ntds_full.pdf	8
Metropolitan Police Department, Standard Operating Procedures for Holding Facilities § III.E.5 (May 20, 2003).....	15
MPD General Order: Handling Interactions with Transgender Individuals (October 16, 2007), <i>available at</i> https://go.mpdonline.com/GO/3925000.pdf ..	28
National Prison Rape Elimination Commission Report, <i>available at</i> https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/226680.pdf	3, 28
United States Marshals Service Policy Directive No. 99-25 (1999)	22
USMS Policy Directive No. 99-25 (1999)	19
Valerie Jenness, Ph.D., The California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation Wardens' Meeting (April 8, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://ucicorrections.seweb.uci.edu/files/2013/06/Transgender-Inmates-in-CAs-Prisons-An-Empirical-Study-of-a-Vulnerable-Population.pdf (last visited Feb. 27, 2014).....	8

Nos. 13-5212 & 13-5213
